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September 24, 1974 

Mr. A. L. Porter, S e c r e t a r y - D i r e c t o r 
O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

\ / 

Re: Non-Standard Location 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Artesia Airport "CF" No. 2 Com Well 
Unit I, Section 10-T17S-R25E . -
Eddy County, New Mexico ^-4&*CJ£*&£4Sf 

Dear Mr. Porter: 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval o f an unorthodox l o c a t i o n i n NE SE o 
Section 10-T17S-R25E, Eddy County i s sought as provided f o r i n 
OCC Rule 104F. W e l l s i t e i s on the A r t e s i a A i r p o r t and a standard 
l o c a t i o n would cause c l o s i n g o f se v e r a l runways. While Yates 
Petroleum would p r e f e r the standard l o c a t i o n , the FAA have i n d i ­
cated a preference f o r l o c a t i o n , 1650' FSL and 860* FEL. Yates 
Petroleum Corporation i s the sole Operator w i t h i n one-half 
m i l e radius and waives o b j e c t i o n t o the Non-Standard Location, 
( E x h i b i t s a t t a c h e d ) . 

Thank you. 

Yours t r u l y , 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Eddie M. Mahfood 
Petroleum Engineer 

EMM/jg 
En d . 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG PACK 
i a . Type o i Work 

b . Type of Well 

O I L i — | 
W C L L I I 

DRILL £ 3 

WCLL 1 3 

DEEPEN I I 

S t M C L C 
ZOM c } S 

PLUG BACK O 

ut n M U L T I P L C 
ZONE 

5'Ai ilndicuto Type o l L « " » o 

»T*it 1 | rec []X] 
5. Slate O i l & Gas Lease No. 

7- Unit Agreement Name 

8. Farm or Lease Name C*^>>1 

A r t e s i a A i r p o r t "CF' 
2- Name ot 0|>erator 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
9. Well No. 

2 
3. Address o l Operator 

207 South 4th Street - Artesia, NM 
4 . L o c a t i o n o l W e l l T 

OMIT L C T T C R LOCATCO r C C T F R O M T M EEast_ 

10. F i e ld and Pool, or Wildcat 

E a g l e C r e e k ( A t o k a ) 

21. Llevations (Show whether Ul-', RT, etc.) 

3523 ' GR 
21A. Kind & Status Pluq. Bond 

B l a n k e t 

i yA . Formation 

A t o k a 
2 I B . Dr i l l i ng Contractor 

A r d D r i l l i n g Company 

20. Hotory or C.T. 

R o t a r y 
22. Approx. Date Work w i l l start 

September 26 , 1974 
23. 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZ.E O F H O L E S I Z E O F CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT S E T T I N G D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT -EST. T O P 

17?5 " 1 3 - 3 / 8 " 484? Approx 2 0 0 ' C i r c u l a t e S u r f a c e 
1 2 V 8 - 5 / 8 " 24# 1 1 0 0 ' C i r c u l a t e S u r f a c e 
7 - 7 / 8 " 4H" 1 0 . 5 - 1 1 . 6 # 8100* 300 s a c k s 

Propose t o t e s t the Atoka and intermediate formations. Surface casing w i l l 
be set a t approx. 200' and intermediate casing w i l l be set 100* below the 
Artesian Water Zone. Location i n non-standard on account of runways and 
interference with f l i g h t p attern on the Artesia A i r p o r t . Yates Petroleum 
Corporation i s the sole Operator w i t h i n 1/2 mile radius of the l o c a t i o n . 
Mud Program: - FW gel & LCM to 1100', water t o 6000', Lo f l u i d loss mud 

to Total Depth. 
BOP Program: - BOP's and h y d r i l w i l l be i n s t a l l e d on 8-5/8" casing, pipe 

rams tested d a i l y and b l i n d rams on t r i p s . 

The C i t y of Artesia & FAA are being n o t i f i e d by a copy of t h i s Notice of 
In t e n t t o D r i l l . 

I N A B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : I r PROPOSAL I S TO D E E P E N OR P L U C B A C K . C I V E D A T A OM P R E S E N T P R O D U C T I V E ZONE AMD PROPOSED MEW PROOUC 
T I V C Z O N E . C I V E BLOWOUT PREVENTER P R O G R A M , I F A N Y . 

I hereby ce 

Signed 

ejtHy that thV information uboye ls bue J ie and complete to the best of my knowledge and bel ief . 

E n g i n e e r Ti r le Date 9 - 1 4 - 7 4 

(This space for State USE) 

APPROVED BY OATE. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY: 

1 1 
I 1 

p m s ^ f ' L I I I ^ —pEozjjar—r-r-^mBs^ p w m a n s a J A ! . ' W U M I | I I—P—r—| j 

o 330 eeo 90 1320 ieso IBBO 1310 2S40 zooo tsoo 1000 900 0 / 

p l i c a t e No. £ 

V 

| If tiXZLSH$&* I1 I , I Si' ' -I ,- . » 



NE 1EXICO O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSIf ,i . . 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION>i_AT. 

A l l distances must ho (rom the outer bounrinrie« of the Section.; • /! 

l"brmjCj-;>02 
, t Supvrxctlrs C'128 

5 I V /'•'[ Ef fec t ive 1-1-65 

Operator Well No. ' ' ' •1 1 

• i - r " r , i 1 n - . - — S 

Unit Letter 

JT • /O 
TownshlL/ Ranqo » 

\' 
Actual r'oMauo Location c 

/ / . v5" /7 fee t (mm th",^$>1 f t -A-/-7 

t 

l ine and from the line 

Ground L?vcl tJlev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

P , 0 . O * & t < Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the wel l , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the wel l , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

Yes Q No If answer is "yes?' type df consolidation £fl"-V. U^A^'^^^C^cjh^c^. 

I f answer is " n o " l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f ^ 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the wel l unti l a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unt i l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

7 
a.s. 

7 ^ 
7 f t 

_ 1 

Cif^ tf r̂+eT/a 

PT 
330 SeO 90 I3Z0 l«50 I960 2310 2840 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information con* 

rained herein is true and comp/etc to the 

best af zny knowledge and belief. 

Name 

Eddie M. Mahfoo 1 4 
Posi t ion 

Engineer 
Company 

Yates Pet ro leum Corp. 
Date 

9-14-74 

I hereby certify-'jfSi fhe Se If> location 

shown on this?eia( noi' tj/pHeb* irom Hold 
t ^ ^ 1 "~ • * . - ' . * ' 

notes o f a c f v & s^rveys-TrroaV by vne'-or 

. Hi .:. / UQ, \ , \ '•-
under my sufieTvigion.tandHhotylhc tome 

is true o n * correct, to^the^be st oV my 

knowledge ond be I f c K f y j , r _ ^ V V .* 

Date Surveyed 

Registered Professional Engineer 
and/or Land Surveyor 

at 'jecMiicate No. 







DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

SOUTHWEST REGION 
P. O. BOX 1609 

FORT WORTH. TEXAS 7C101 

September 19, 1974 

Mr. Jack W. McCaw 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
207 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Hexico 88210 

Dear Mr. McCaw: 

R e C E I v E D. 

o. c. c. 

This l e t t e r is i n reply to your l e t t e r of September 11, 1974, and 
associated data proposing to erect a d r i l l i n g r i g on the Artesia, 
New Mexico Airport. The site proposed for the Artesia Airport (CF) 
#2 well is 1650' FSL and 860 FEL Sec 10, T17S, R25E, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

The proposal has been studied and i t has been found that the r i g 
w i l l be approximately 700 feet from the centerline of Runway 8/26 
and 1250" from the centerline of Runway 12/30. I n a d d i t i o n . 
service roadto .the .site w i l l .cross.Runway.3/26 approximately 
midwaŷ . 

The study disclosed that the structure would exceed the standards of 
Federal Aviation Regulations Part 77, Subpart C, paragraph 77.25(e) 
by 17 feet as applied to Runway 12/30 and by 76 feet as applied to 
Runway 8/26. • 

The Chairman of the Artesia Airport Committee submitted a l e t t e r stating 
"no objection" to the proposal and also stating that Runway 8/26 would 
be closed during the time the project i s i n progress, approximately 
October 1, 1974 to January 1, 1975. 

In view of the above i t is the determination of the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) that the access road and d r i l l i n g r i g w i l l not 
be a hazard to a i r navigation providing: 

a. ..48-hours prior to the start of the project you should 
contact the Chief, FAA, Flight Service Station (FSS) at Carlsbad, 
New Mexico, and the Chairman, Airport Committee of the Artesia 
Airport and advise them so that Runway 8/26 can be closed and 
marked properly i n addition to an appropriate Notice to Airmen 
being issued to a l e r t the f l y i n g public. The Chief, Carlsbad FSS 
i s : 

Mr. Richard C. Grube 
Telephone: Area Code 505, 885-2042 



The Chairman, Artesia Airport Committee i s : 

Mr. Fred Mermis 

b. The d r i l l i n g r i g must be lighted with the normal white r i g 
li g h t s i n addition to a red l i g h t on the top of the r i g . 

c. Whenever the r i g i s removed, the access road rebladed and 
a l l debris removed from Runway 8/26 i t w i l l be necessary to n o t i f y the 
above two persons so that the runway can be put back i n operation. 

I f we can be of further assistance, please l e t us know. 

Sincerely, 

copy of drawing 

cc: (w/cy drawing) 
Mr. Fred Mermis, Chairman 
Airport Committee 
City of Artesia 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

. WILLIAM H. REINWALD 
Airspace Specialist, ASW-538 
Airspace and Procedures Branch 

Enclosure 


